BYLAW NO. 56-05

VILLAGE OF ANDREW

BEING A BYLAW TO AUTHORIZE THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF ANDREW TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE COUNTY OF LAMONT NO. 30, THE TOWN OF LAMONT, THE TOWN OF BRUDERHEIM AND THE VILLAGE OF CHIPMAN TO ARRANGE FOR AND PROVIDE AMBULANCE SERVICE WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES OF THE VILLAGE OF ANDREW AND WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES OF THE OTHER PARTICIPATING MUNICIPALITIES

WHEREAS the Councils of the County of Lamont No. 30, the Town of Lamont, the Town of Bruderheim, the Village of Chipman and the Village of Andrew (hereinafter collectively referred to as "the Municipalities") consider it a benefit to their respective Municipalities to arrange for and provide an ambulance service within the boundaries of each of the Municipalities (hereinafter referred to as the "Ambulance Service Area");

AND WHEREAS each of the Municipalities considers it to be a benefit to its residents to enter into an agreement with each of the other Municipalities for the joint arrangement and provision of ambulance services within the Ambulance Service Area and for the joint, control, operation, management and use of ambulance services within the Ambulance Service Area on the terms set out in the Agreement which is attached to this By-law as Schedule "A";

AND WHEREAS each of the Municipalities wishes to delegate to a joint committee to be designated as the County of Lamont Ambulance Board (hereinafter refereed to as "the Board") the power to arrange for and provide ambulance services in the Ambulance Service Area on behalf of the Municipalities and the authority to control, operate, manage and use an ambulance service within the Ambulance Service Area on the terms and subject to the conditions set out in the agreement attached as Schedule "A" hereto.

NOW THEREFORE pursuant to the authority vested in it by the Municipal Government Act (Alberta), the Council of the Village of Andrew enacts as follows:

- 1. That the Village of Andrew hereby delegates to the County of Lamont Ambulance Board the authority to arrange for and provide ambulance services within that portion of the Village of Andrew which is within the Ambulance Service Area on the terms set out in the Agreement attached as Schedule "A" to this By-law.
- 2. That the Council of the Village of Andrew approve the Agreement attached as Schedule "A" to this By-law between the County of Lamont No. 30, the Town of Lamont, the Town of Bruderheim, the Village of Chipman and the Village of Andrew.
- That the Village of Andrew along with the County of Lamont No. 30, the Town of Lamont, the Town of Bruderheim and the Village of Chipman enter into the Agreement attached as Schedule "A" to this By-Law and that the proper signing authorities of the Village of Andrew be authorized and directed to execute the Agreement attached as Schedule "A" to this By-Law and to affix the Village seal thereto.

THIS BY-LAW SHALL COME INTO FORCE AND EFFECT ON THE DATE OF ITS FINAL READING.

READ a first time this 27 day of Max, A.D. 1996.

READ a second time this 24 day of Apr., A.D. 1996.

READ a third time and finally passed by the unanimous consent of the Councillors present this 24 day of A.D 1996.

VILLAGE OF ANDREW

MAYOR

UNICIPAL SECRETARY

SEAL

*89031_5